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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VL NT -14.05 -0.007592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VN NT -25.65 -0.013860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 VH NT -17.09 -0.009234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VL NT -20.01 -0.010629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -14.42 -0.007660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 VH NT -19.77 -0.010502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VL NT -19.56 -0.010218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VN NT 12.09 0.006316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 VH NT -22.07 -0.011529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VL NT -16.62 -0.008980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VN NT 6.84 0.003696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 VH NT -15.86 -0.008570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VL NT -14.16 -0.007522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VN NT -15.11 -0.008027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 VH NT -16.28 -0.008648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VL NT 10.61 0.005542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VN NT -16.91 -0.008834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 VH NT -13.70 -0.007157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -12.35 -0.006670 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -20.86 -0.011267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -15.85 -0.008561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VL NT -21.73 -0.011543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -10.84 -0.005758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 VH NT 5.38 0.002858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -12.92 -0.006752 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VN NT 8.10 0.004233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 VH NT -11.07 -0.005785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VL NT -3.99 -0.002155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VN NT -22.69 -0.012255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 VH NT -15.23 -0.008226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VL NT 2.83 0.001503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VN NT -16.37 -0.008696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 VH NT 6.88 0.003655 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VL NT -15.11 -0.007897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VN NT -17.90 -0.009355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 VH NT -12.80 -0.006689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VL NT -13.29 -0.007174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -4.99 -0.002694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -16.81 -0.009074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -15.56 -0.008266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -5.51 -0.002927 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 VH NT 9.16 0.004866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VL NT -13.60 -0.007111 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VN NT 13.69 0.007158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 VH NT -14.98 -0.007833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VL NT -14.03 -0.007574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VN NT -19.27 -0.010402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 VH NT -17.75 -0.009582 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VL NT -12.85 -0.006826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VN NT -13.66 -0.007256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 VH NT -20.41 -0.010842 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VL NT 8.88 0.004643 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VN NT -19.20 -0.010039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 VH NT -15.12 -0.007906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 7.64 0.004119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -15.18 -0.008183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 VH NT -11.90 -0.006415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VL NT -17.11 -0.009089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VN NT -19.31 -0.010258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -17.29 -0.009185 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -13.62 -0.007131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -12.16 -0.006366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -18.20 -0.009529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VL NT 4.15 0.002237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VN NT -12.39 -0.006679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 VH NT 7.51 0.004049 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VL NT -22.22 -0.011803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VN NT -17.12 -0.009094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 VH NT -16.42 -0.008722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VL NT -14.02 -0.007340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VN NT -16.65 -0.008717 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 VH NT -23.98 -0.012555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VL NT 17.37 0.009351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VN NT 15.42 0.008301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -15.03 -0.008092 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VL NT -19.51 -0.010364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VN NT 10.86 0.005769 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -13.83 -0.007347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VL NT 5.28 0.002768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -16.24 -0.008514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -12.96 -0.006794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VL NT -15.38 -0.008280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VN NT -14.59 -0.007855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 VH NT -9.88 -0.005319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VL NT -21.69 -0.011522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VN NT -19.25 -0.010226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 VH NT -21.04 -0.011177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VL NT 7.61 0.003990 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VN NT -16.48 -0.008640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 VH NT -12.36 -0.006480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VL NT -14.98 -0.008054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -13.79 -0.007414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 VH NT -10.01 -0.005382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -18.97 -0.010077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -13.56 -0.007203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 VH NT -19.45 -0.010332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -11.37 -0.005969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VN NT 13.32 0.006992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 VH NT -17.62 -0.009249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VL NT -18.74 -0.010075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VN NT -10.21 -0.005489 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 VH NT 12.20 0.006559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VL NT -15.06 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VN NT -17.41 -0.009248 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 VH NT 7.07 0.003756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VL NT -16.79 -0.008814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VN NT -12.49 -0.006556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 VH NT 14.53 0.007627 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 -17.82 -0.009629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 3.00 0.001621 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 -24.05 -0.012995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 -20.21 -0.010920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 4.41 0.002383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 -18.25 -0.009695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 -17.12 -0.009094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.37 -0.001259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 8.84 0.004696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 7.00 0.003718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 -17.72 -0.009257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 7.28 0.003803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 12.07 0.006305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.45 -0.006504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz QPSK 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 -14.91 -0.007789 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.42 -0.007251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.29 -0.008262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 0 -14.03 -0.007581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.07 -0.006522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26047 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.35 -0.007213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -30 -18.31 -0.009726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.89 -0.002598 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 0 -16.22 -0.008616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 10 -19.45 -0.010332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26365 6RB#0 NV 20 -19.91 -0.010576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.28 -0.004325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV -20 4.85 0.002534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 0 -23.05 -0.012041 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 10 -25.65 -0.013399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 1.4MHz 16QAM 26683 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.06 -0.006822 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -17.52 -0.009463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.94 -0.006449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 -18.37 -0.009922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.08 -0.008685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -19.47 -0.010516 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.81 -0.007867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.86 -0.007894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -19.25 -0.010226 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.25 -0.008101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.24 -0.005971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 11.27 0.005890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.99 -0.007834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 -14.36 -0.007505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.89 -0.006214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz QPSK 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 5.89 0.003078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -30 -19.58 -0.010575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV -20 -15.42 -0.008328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 0 -19.05 -0.010289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 10 5.51 0.002976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26055 15RB#0 NV 20 -22.17 -0.011974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.69 -0.007803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.54 -0.004005 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.82 -0.007341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 10 -22.12 -0.011750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26365 15RB#0 NV 20 -21.97 -0.011671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -30 -13.43 -0.007019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV -20 -13.07 -0.006830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 0 2.25 0.001176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 10 -16.55 -0.008649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 3MHz 16QAM 26675 15RB#0 NV 20 12.50 0.006533 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -18.84 -0.010170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -18.20 -0.009825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 -15.79 -0.008524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 -18.45 -0.009960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -21.29 -0.011493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -16.22 -0.008616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -18.47 -0.009811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 -18.18 -0.009657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -16.06 -0.008531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -14.59 -0.007750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.72 -0.009265 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.28 -0.010081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 3.40 0.001778 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 -19.31 -0.010097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz QPSK 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 -19.20 -0.010039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -30 -15.59 -0.008416 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV -20 -17.19 -0.009279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.32 -0.007190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.82 -0.009619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26065 25RB#0 NV 20 -14.46 -0.007806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -30 -20.96 -0.011134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.34 -0.005493 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 0 -17.60 -0.009349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 10 -15.23 -0.008090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26365 25RB#0 NV 20 -15.03 -0.007984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -30 -17.21 -0.008999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV -20 -23.02 -0.012037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 0 -12.06 -0.006306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.59 -0.006060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 5MHz 16QAM 26665 25RB#0 NV 20 6.51 0.003404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.43 -0.007779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.25 -0.007143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.67 -0.005752 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.39 -0.007218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 5.89 0.003175 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -20.01 -0.010629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -16.91 -0.008983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.54 -0.010380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -20.14 -0.010699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -21.17 -0.011246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.14 -0.005832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.80 -0.004607 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.71 -0.007702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -18.42 -0.009644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz QPSK 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -19.74 -0.010335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -30 3.93 0.002119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV -20 -16.48 -0.008884 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 0 -14.96 -0.008065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 10 -16.94 -0.009132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26090 50RB#0 NV 20 -16.52 -0.008906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -30 -17.21 -0.009142 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV -20 -14.52 -0.007713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 0 -18.20 -0.009668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.54 -0.005599 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26365 50RB#0 NV 20 -18.35 -0.009748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.02 -0.008387 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV -20 -16.95 -0.008874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.60 -0.007120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 10 -17.27 -0.009042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 10MHz 16QAM 26640 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.17 -0.006372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 7.58 0.004081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -12.73 -0.006853 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.61 -0.007865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 11.86 0.006385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.53 -0.007284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -18.47 -0.009811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.21 -0.008080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -17.25 -0.009163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 -19.90 -0.010571 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.30 -0.009721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 -16.08 -0.008430 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -21.04 -0.011030 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.12 -0.005830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 6.29 0.003298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz QPSK 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 -14.16 -0.007423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.40 -0.009367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.22 -0.007117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 0 -9.10 -0.004899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 10 -19.71 -0.010611 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26115 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.86 -0.002616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -30 -18.81 -0.009992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.09 -0.008547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 0 -15.34 -0.008149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.59 -0.006688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26365 75RB#0 NV 20 -23.57 -0.012521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -30 1.93 0.001012 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV -20 -19.08 -0.010003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 0 -2.79 -0.001463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.96 -0.008367 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band25 15MHz 16QAM 26615 75RB#0 NV 20 -8.73 -0.004577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 -13.07 -0.007027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -15.45 -0.008306 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.21 -0.008177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.95 -0.006962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.62 -0.006785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -18.74 -0.009955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.27 -0.009174 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 -18.18 -0.009657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -13.73 -0.007293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -18.78 -0.009976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 -16.72 -0.008777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.98 -0.008913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.98 -0.008913 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 -13.46 -0.007066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz QPSK 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -13.73 -0.007207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.88 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.79 -0.007414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.79 -0.009027 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 10 -17.24 -0.009269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26140 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.92 -0.006946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.40 -0.005525 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV -20 -20.76 -0.011028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 0 -13.72 -0.007288 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 10 -19.05 -0.010120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26365 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.38 -0.008701 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -30 -21.16 -0.011108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV -20 -15.89 -0.008341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.41 -0.008614 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 10 11.39 0.005979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band25 20MHz 16QAM 26590 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.02 -0.007885 ±2.5 PASS 
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